NOTICE OF PROPOSAL ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (PARRAMATTA STREET AND QUEEN STREET, ROSSENDALE BOROUGH AREA) (AMENDMENT TO PARKING PROVISIONS) ORDER 201*



NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Lancashire County Council propose to make the above Traffic Regulation Order under Sections 1, 2 and 4 and 45 and 46 to the **Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984**, as amended, the effect of which will be to:

Amend the "Lancashire County Council (The Whole of Lancashire) (Revocation and Designation of On Street Parking Charges) Order 2015", the effect of which will be to:

1) Insert "Schedule 14 Rossendale Borough Permit Parking Places" into that Order.

2) Amend the newly inserted Schedule 14 to that Order to insert the table quoted below:

Fees	Zone	Resident Permit	Visitor Permit
		12 months (1 permit per household)	12 months (1 permit per household)
	A	£25.00	£25.00

Statement of Reasons

The proposal seeks to provide areas where parking is restricted to permit holders to provide places to park for the residents of Queen Street and Parramatta Street.

There is a moving order restriction – no motor vehicles except for access – which is not observed and is not currently enforced. The proposed order will allow clearer signage which will deter drivers from entering the sections of Queen Street and Parramatta Street which are residential.

Town centre parking is available for visitors.

A copy of the draft Order and associated documents for proposing to make the Order may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of Rossendale Borough Council -One Stop Shop, The Business Centre, Futures Park, Newchurch Road, Bacup, OL13 0BB, and at the offices of The Director of Governance Finance & Public Services, Lancashire County Council, Christ Church Precinct, County Hall, Preston PR1 8XJ, and on Lancashire County Councils Website <u>http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-</u> <u>travel/roads/roadworks-and-traffic-regulation-orders/permanent.aspx</u>. Any representations or objections (specifying the grounds on which they are made) relating to the proposal must be made in writing and should be sent to The Director of Governance, Finance & Public Services, Lancashire County Council, P O Box 78, County Hall, Preston PR1 8XJ or by email to <u>tro-consultation@lancashire.gov.uk</u> **quoting ref:LSG4\894.4983\AFR** before the 24 November 2017.

Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services 27 October 2017